

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CHANCE LOWERY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED  
PARTNERSHIP and ENBRIDGE ENERGY  
PARTNERS, L.P.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Docket No.

Court of Appeals No. 319199

Calhoun Circuit Court  
LC No. 11-003414-NO  
Hon. James C. Kingsley  
(succeeded by Hon. Sarah  
S. Lincoln

---

LAW OFFICES OF GARY BLOOM  
Gary Bloom (P10899)  
39040 W. Seven Mile Rd.  
Livonia, MI 48152  
(734) 464-1700

ATTORNEY SOURCE, PLC  
Nadia M. Hamade (P76944)  
39040 W. Seven Mile Rd.  
Livonia, MI 48152  
(248) 345-3343

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee*

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
Kathleen A. Lang (P34695)  
Michael G. Vartanian (P23024)  
Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)  
Kelley M. Haladyna (P63337)  
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 223-3500

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....v

ORDER APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... vii

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... viii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE REASONS THE COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL.....1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....5

    A. A leak on Enbridge’s Line 6B oil pipeline resulted in a release of crude oil that eventually migrated into the Kalamazoo River. ....5

    B. Plaintiff filed a lawsuit claiming that he suffered headaches, coughing, nausea, and vomiting as a result of exposure to toxic fumes from the oil, and that his vomiting led to the rupture of his gastric artery. ....6

    C. Plaintiff has a long history of migraine headaches and nausea that preexisted the oil leak. ....7

    D. Plaintiff told emergency room doctors and his surgeon that an antidepressant drug was causing migraines, and that he vomited after taking Vicodin to relieve one of them; he never mentioned the oil leak. ....8

    E. The trial court granted summary disposition to Enbridge, concluding that Plaintiff failed to establish a causal connection between the oil leak and the rupture of his gastric artery. ....9

    F. In a 2-1 decision, the Court of Appeals majority reversed, holding that Lowery did not need expert testimony and that his claim “goes beyond mere speculation.”.....11

III. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. Standard of Review.....12

    B. Testimony from a qualified expert is required to prove causation in a toxic tort case. ....12

    C. Lowery’s evidence, including his expert’s proffered causation opinion, consists of speculation and is insufficient to create a genuine issue of material fact for trial. ....18

1. Lowery and his expert offered no evidence of actual exposure to VOCs.....21

2. Lowery’s expert failed to account for, let alone rule out, alternative causes for Lowery’s alleged symptoms. ....27

3. A jury could only speculate as to what caused Lowery’s gastric artery to rupture.....32

IV. RELIEF REQUESTED.....38

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Abbott v Federal Forge</i> , 912 F2d 867 (CA 6, 1990) .....  | 4      |
| <i>Allen v Pennsylvania Engineering Corp</i> , 102 F3d 194 (CA 5, 1996) .....                                     | 14, 26 |
| <i>Baker v Chevron USA, Inc</i> , 680 F Supp 2d 865 (SD Ohio, 2010), aff'd 533 Fed Appx 509<br>(CA 6, 2013) ..... | 36     |
| <i>Best v Lowe's Home Centers, Inc</i> , 563 F3d 171 (CA 6, 2009).....  | 29, 31 |
| <i>Brown v Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway Co</i> , 765 F3d 765 (CA 7, 2014).....                            | 17     |
| <i>Bryant v Oakpointe Villa Nursing Centre</i> , 471 Mich 411; 684 NW2d 864 (2004).....                           | 13     |
| <i>Cano v Everest Minerals Corp</i> , 362 F Supp 2d 814 (WD Tex, 2005) .....                                      | 28     |
| <i>Coblentz v City of Novi</i> , 475 Mich 558; 719 NW2d 73 (2006) .....   | 12     |
| <i>Cowan v Arkema Inc</i> , Nos. 04-71143, 04-72564; 2007 WL 3203249 (ED Mich, 2007).....                         | 22     |
| <i>Craig v Oakwood Hosp</i> , 471 Mich 67; 684 NW2d 296 (2004).....   | passim |
| <i>Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharm, Inc</i> , 509 US 579; 113 S Ct 2786; 125 L Ed 2d 469 (1993).....                  | 26     |
| <i>Dengler v State Farm Mut Ins Co</i> , 135 Mich App 645; 354 NW2d 294 (1984).....                               | 28     |
| <i>Edry v Adelman</i> , 486 Mich 634; 786 NW2d 567 (2010).....  | 35     |
| <i>Gass v Marriott Hotel Services, Inc</i> , 558 F3d 419 (CA 6, 2009) .....                                       | 16, 17 |
| <i>Genna v Jackson</i> , 286 Mich App 413; 781 NW2d 124 (2009) .....  | passim |
| <i>Gilbert v DaimlerChrysler Corp</i> , 470 Mich 749; 685 NW2d 391 (2004).....                                    | 26, 34 |
| <i>Howell v Centric Group, LLC</i> , 508 Fed Appx 834 (CA 10, 2013).....  | 17     |
| <i>In re Paoli RR Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 916 F2d 829 (CA 3, 1990).....   | 15     |
| <i>LeBlanc v Chevron USA</i> , 396 Fed Appx 94 (CA 5, 2010) .....   | 36     |
| <i>McClain v Metabolife Int'l Inc</i> , 401 F3d 1233 (CA 11, 2005).....   | 21, 26 |
| <i>Moore v Ashland Chem, Inc</i> , 151 F3d 269 (CA 5, 1998).....  | 29     |
| <i>Nelson v American Sterilizer Co</i> , 223 Mich App 485; 566 NW2d 671 (1996).....                               | 13     |
| <i>Nelson v Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co</i> , 243 F3d 244 (CA 6, 2001) .....  | 22, 27 |

*Plourde v Gladstone*, 190 F Supp 2d 708 (D Vt, 2002), aff'd 69 Fed Appx 483 (CA 2, 2003) ..... 26

*Pluck v BP Oil Pipeline Co*, 640 F3d 671 (CA 6, 2011) ..... passim

*Rink v Cheminova, Inc*, 400 F3d 1286 (CA 11, 2005)..... 14

*Schaendorf v Consumers Energy Co*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued March 5, 2009; 2009 WL 563904 (Docket No. 281001)..... 14

*Skinner v Square D Co*, 445 Mich 153; 516 NW2d 475 (1994)..... 19, 28

*Sutera v Perrier Group of Am*, 986 F Supp 655 (D Mass, 1997) ..... 27

*Tondreau v Hans*, 496 Mich 860; 836 NW2d 691 (2013)..... 36

*Trice v Oakland Development Ltd*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued Dec 16, 2008; 2008 WL 7488023 (Docket No. 278932)..... 25, 26, 28

*Wills v Amerada Hess Corp*, 379 F3d 32 (CA 2, 2004) ..... 14, 17, 29

*Woodard v Custer*, 473 Mich 1; 702 NW2d 525 (2005) ..... 13

*Wright v Willamette Industries, Inc*, 91 F3d 1105 (CA 8, 1996)..... 21

**Statutes**

MCL 600.2955 ..... 26

MCL 600.2955(1) ..... 26

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 12

MCR 7.203(B)(3)..... 4

MCR 7.302(B)(5)..... 5

MRE 702..... 26

**INDEX OF EXHIBITS**

- Exhibit A      April 2, 2015 Court of Appeals Opinion
- Exhibit B      Enbridge's Court of Appeals Brief and Exhibits
- Tab 1:      Chance Lowery Deposition Transcript, May 25, 2012
- Tab 2:      Summit Point Medical Records
- Tab 3:      Bronson Battle Creek Medical Records
- Tab 4:      Michael Condon Deposition Transcript (Excerpts), July 22, 2013
- Tab 5:      David Condon Deposition Transcript (Excerpts), September 18, 2013
- Tab 6:      Dr. John Koziarski Deposition Transcript (Excerpts), July 19, 2013
- Tab 7:      Dr. Jerry Nosanchuk Deposition Transcript, September 25, 2013
- Tab 8:      Hearing Transcript, October 7, 2013
- Tab 9:      Defendants' Motion for Summary Disposition (excl. exhibits)
- Tab 10:      Defendants' Reply in Support of Motion for Summary Disposition (excl. exhibits)
- Tab 11:      Plaintiff's Answer to Defendants' Motion for Summary Disposition (excl. exhibits)
- Tab 12:      Supplement to Plaintiff's Reply Brief to Defendants' Motion for Summary Disposition (excl. exhibits)
- Tab 13:      Nosanchuk Letter
- Tab 14:      Nosanchuk Curriculum Vitae
- Tab 15:      Hearing Transcript, November 4, 2013
- Tab 16:      November 8, 2013 Order Granting Motion for Summary Disposition
- Tab 17:      Unpublished Opinions
- Tab 18:      Chance Lowery and Ashley Green Affidavits
- Tab 19:      Eileen Hughes Deposition Transcript (Excerpts), July 26, 2011

- Tab 20: CDC/ASTDR Guidance on the Interpretation and Use of Blood Laboratory Analyses for Volatile Organic Compounds
- Tab 21: Testimony of Scott Masten, Ph.D. before the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure of the United States House of Representatives dated Wednesday, September 15, 2010
- Tab 22: Abstract: "Short gastric artery apoplexy after gagging." J Med Liban 2012 Jul-Sep;60(3):173-5, Dept of Internal Med, Horizon Medical Center, Dickson TN 37055
